
Granicus Item #15-881 
 

Report to the 
Manitowoc Plan Commission 

 
 
Date:  August 26, 2015 
 
Request:  PC 26-2015 : Midwest Assisted Living Partners II, LLC (Midwest) Tender Reflections – 
Manitowoc Memory Care request for a Conditional Use Permit to locate up to a 72 bed Community 
Based Residential Facility west of S.T.H. 42 and south of U.S.H. 151 (Calumet Avenue) in a”R-5” and “B-
3” Zoning District.   
 
Reason for Request:  Tender Reflections is planning to construct up to a 72 Bed Community Based 
Residential Facility (CBRF) in an area generally located at the southwest corner of S.T.H. 42 and U.S.H. 
151 (Calumet Avenue).  CBRF’s for 16 or more individuals require the issuance of a Conditional Use 
Permit pursuant to 15.370(27). 
 
Existing Land Use:  Vacant Farm Field 
 
Existing Zoning/CUP Requirements:  The 8.5 +/- acre project area has split zoning “R-5” Low Density 
Multiple Family and “B-3” General Business; CBRF’s for 16 or more individuals in both zoning districts 
require the issuance of a CUP.  The zoning district boundary can be adjusted when the City does the 
comprehensive zoning update which is approximately every 10 years. 
 
Under a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Section 15.370(27), the Commission and Council must 
determine if the proposed use: 
 
  A. is reasonably necessary for the convenience and welfare of the public. 
 
  B. Is in harmony with the character of the surrounding area. 
 
  C. Will have a minimal effect or no effect on the surrounding property values. 
 
The Commission and Council can affix conditions to the CUP to provide assurances that the proposed 
use will remain in conformity with the criteria under subsection (27)c as well as compliance with 
regulations of the particular zoning district which the conditional use would be located. 
 
Comprehensive Plan:  The 20 year future land use map shows the area as Planned Mixed Use which 
projects future uses to be a blend of “community business, mixed residential, office, light industrial and 
Institutional and Community Services” land uses/ 
 
Consistency Analysis 
The proposed use is consistent with the 20 future land use map. 
 
Report:  Tender Reflections has an accepted offer to purchase approximately 8.5 acres +/- of land from 
the Florence Pleuss Revocable Trust. The area to be purchased is bounded by the City Limits to the 



south, S.T.H. 42 to the east, an existing east west official map street to the north (proposed street is 
centered on an existing sanitary interceptor sewer) and private lands to the west. 
 
Tender Reflections is planning a 3 phase building project.  The initial single story building is 25,979 sf 
which will have 32 units with a total of 36 beds providing long term care for seniors suffering with 
Alzheimer’s, dementia and memory related illnesses. Future phases would allow up to an additional 36 
beds serving up to a maximum of 72 beds.  Approximately 25 jobs will be created as part of the project. 
 
A certified survey map will be coming in the near future creating the lot; and as part of the CSM the 
existing east west official map street will be dedicated.  The concept plan shows a driveway coming 
directly off of S.T.H.; 42 the location was approved by D.O.T.  The City will require that the driveway be 
relocated from accessing S.T.H. 42 and be relocated to the future east west street after it’s constructed.  
The D.O.T. is aware of this and the applicant has agreed to relocate the driveway in the future. 
 
Compliance Analysis:  A CBRF is included in the definition of a “Community Living Arrangement” under 
Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(i).  A CBRF is specifically defined under Ch. 50 “Uniform Licensure” as a facility for 
5+ adults who are not related, and do not require care above intermediate level nursing care reside and 
receive care, treatment or services that are above the level of room and board, but include no more 
than 3 hours of nursing care per week per resident.  CBRF’s are further regulated under Department of 
Health Services (DHS) 83 which details regulations and standards for the care, treatment and services, as 
well as the health, rights and welfare of residents of a CBRF. 
 
The American with Disabilities Act and Federal Fair Housing Act prohibit discrimination in housing 
because of a handicap or disability. The federal courts have ruled that the Fair Housing Act and 
Americans with Disabilities Act preempt any conflicting laws. 
 
NOTE to the Plan Commission:  The Plan Commission requested that a note be placed on the public 
notice indicating that the Commission and Common Council must follow Federal Fair Housing and 
Americans with Disabilities Act requirements; said note was incorporated into the public informational 
notice. 
 
General Background Information:  As of July 21, 2015 there are 25 Community Based Residential 
Facilities (CBRF =5 beds or more) with a total of 398 beds and 7 Adult Family Homes (AFH = 3 or 4 beds) 
with a total of 28 beds for a total of 35 Community Living Arrangements (CBRFs + AFH = CLAs) for a total 
426 beds. 
 
The proposed use is not within 2,500 feet of an existing Community Living Arrangement. 
 
Public Comments :  Notices were mailed out to the property owners within 200 feet of the subject and 
at the time of this report, no public comments were received. 
 
Recommendation:  The Community Development Department recommends approval of the Conditional 
Use Permit pursuant to the attached conditions. (see next page) 
  



REQUIREMENTS FOR 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) APPROVAL FOR 

MIDWEST ASSISTED LIVING PARTNERS II, LLC d.b.a TENDER REFLECTIONS –  
MANITOWOC MEMORY CARE LOCATED AT THE 

SOUTHWEST CORNER S.T.H. 42 AND U.S.H. 151 (Calumet Avenue) 
8/26/2015 

        
Re: PC26-2015: The CUP is granted exclusively to Midwest Assisted Living Partners II, LLC d.b.a. Tender 

Reflections – Manitowoc Memory Care (hereinafter   “Owner”, “Owners” or “Tender 
Reflections”) pursuant to Sections 15.170(3)(f) and 15.290(3)(g) of the Manitowoc 
Municipal Code (hereinafter “Code”), as may be amended from time to time, for the land 
and building  at the southwest corner of S.T.H. 42 and U.S.H. 151/Calumet Avenue, and 
shall hereinafter serve as authorization  for the location and operation of a Community 
Based Residential Facility (“CBRF”) with a total capacity of not more than 72 individuals 
in the “CUP Area”, as  identified and highlighted on the attached map.  

          
The Owners are required to comply with the following conditions: 
        

1. If Tender Reflections does not secure CBRF licensing (the “License”) from the State of 
Wisconsin, Department of Health Services (the “State”) by December 31, 2016,  this CUP 
is void and terminates effective January 1, 2017.  Tender Reflectionse to provide the City 
Planner written documentation evidencing the issuance of the License for the 72-person 
CBRF in the CUP Area.  In the event this license is not secured by January 1, 2017, 
Tender Reflections shall be required to re-apply to the City for a CUP. 

        
2. The CUP authorizing the location and operation of a CBRF in the CUP Area shall not be 

approved until the Common Council approves the CUP as outlined herein, and shall not 
become effective until the latest date that all of the following have been approved and 
completed: (i) City Council approves the issuance of the CUP, (ii) the date that Tender 
Reflections takes title to the CUP Area, (iii) Tender Reflections completes all conditions 
related to the approval of a Site Plan and Development Agreement. 

 
 3. This CUP shall be terminated in the event Tender Reflections fails to acquire the CUP 

Area pursuant to the May 31, 2015 “Vacant Land Offer to Purchase” on file in the 
Community Development Department. 

       
 4. This CUP does not waive or pre-empt any requirements under any building or zoning 

codes or any other requirements of any municipal, state or federal regulation, statute or 
law. 

 
 5. When the existing east/west official map street which is along the north line of the CUP 

Area is constructed the Owner shall then be required to relocate the private driveway 
accessing the CUP Area from S.T.H. 42 to the future road at the owner’s expense.  All 
access driveways servicing the CUP Area off of S.T.H. 42 shall be removed and restored 
pursuant to City of Manitowoc and Wis D.O.T. standards. 

 
 6. In the event the property comprising the CUP Area is sold or leased to a party other than 

an entity in which the Owner has a controlling interest,  this CUP shall terminate effective 
the date of conveyance, unless the Owner is permitted to occupy the CUP Area under 
the new ownership. 

      



Staff Report pc26-2015 

 7. The CUP shall not be assigned, transferred, sublet or conveyed without the review and 
recommendation by the City Plan Commission, and approval by the Manitowoc Common 
Council. 

       
 8. Non-compliance with the terms of the CUP may result in the modification of the terms 

and conditions of the CUP, issuance of citations and financial penalties, or immediate 
revocation of the CUP.  

  
 9. The CUP shall automatically terminate effective the date any License or certification 

granted to the Owner by the State, or any State-approved license which is assigned or 
transferred to a City-approved assignee or licensee for the CBRF at the CUP Area is 
closed, denied, revoked, or terminated by either the Owner or the State. 



STH 42

VIC
TO

RI
A

DR

I T
EC

 D
R

WEST DR

W FRONTAGE RDCALUMET AVE

DUFEK DR

JO
ST

 R
EV

OC
AB

LE
 TR

US
T

I-1

B-3

B-1

I-1

R-2

P-1R-5
B-3

FESSLER
WILLIAM JR
& SHIRLEY

LAQUE
DANIEL J

FESSLER
WILLIAM JR
& SHIRLEY

FESSLER
WILLIAM JR &

SHIRLEY

FESSLER
WILLIAM JR
& SHIRLEY

EB
ER

HA
RD

T
FA

MI
LY

TR
US

T

SMITH
BRUCE P

PL
EU

SS
FL

OR
EN

CE

MANITOWOC

CITY OF

VACANT LOT

MA
NI

TO
WO

C
CIT

Y O
F

ST
OL

P G
AR

Y
L &

 LI
SA

 A
ST

OL
P G

AR
Y

L &
 LI

SA
 A

GLS
SUBS INC
GLS

SUBS INC
KNUTSON

ET AL
CARL A

MA
NI

TO
WO

C
CIT

Y O
F

VA
CA

NT
 LO

T

PLEUSSREV TRUSTFLORENCE I

FE
SS

LE
R

WI
LL

IA
M 

JR
& S

HI
RL

EY

SM
ITH

GL
OR

IA
LA

RS
CH

EID
DA

VID
 J 

&
SH

EIL
A A

LA
RS

CH
EID

DA
VID

 J 
&

SH
EIL

A A

ZU
TZ

MI
CH

AE
L P

FE
SS

LE
R

WI
LL

IA
M 

JR
& S

HI
RL

EY

FE
SS

LE
R

WI
LL

IA
M

JR
 &

 SH
IR

LE
Y

RO
BE

RT
S

KE
NN

ET
H 

J
& J

UD
ITH

 M

HA
RR

IG
LE

BR
AD

LE
Y K

KU
EH

NL
 ET

AL
 LE

O 
R JO

ST
RE

VO
CA

BL
E

TR
US

T

KU
EH

NL
 LE

O 
R

LA
RS

ON
RU

SS
EL

L P

MANITOWOCCITY OFVACANT LOT

ME
NA

RD
INC

MANITOWOC

CITY OF

VACANT LOT

MA
NI

TO
WO

C
CIT

Y O
F

MA
NI

TO
WO

C
CIT

Y O
F

VA
CA

NT
 LO

T

ALI CHASE
HOLDINGS

LLC

MA
NI

TO
WO

C 
CI

TY
OF

 M
PU

 I-P
AR

K
WT

R 
TO

WE
R

MANITOWOC
CITY OF

VACANT LOT

KONA
REALTY

LLC

KO
NA

RE
AL

TY
LL

CNORTHERN
LABS INC

MA
NI

TO
WO

C
CIT

Y O
F

VA
CA

NT
 LO

T
PARKER-HANNIFIN

CORP

FESSLER
WILLIAM

JR & SHIRLEY
FESSLER

WILLIAM JR
& SHIRLEY

Request for 
Conditional Use Permit
Maximum 72 Bed CBRF
City of Manitowoc, WIPrepared by City of Manitowoc

Planning Department
www.manitowoc.org
Map Plotted:  08/18/2015
Y:\Planning\PC Plan Commission\Actions 2015\PC26-2015 Tender Reflections
DISCLAIMER: Maps and associated data are believed to be accurate, but are not 
warranted.  This information is not intended for legal, survey, or other related uses.
Please obtain the original recorded documents for legal or survey information.

Ú 

PC26-2015 Tender Reflections Manitowoc;
State HWY 42

CUP Area (Exhibit "A")
Maximum 72 Bed CBRF

0 300 600 900
Feet

Tender Reflections
Official Map Street
Corporate Limits

City Limits

City Limits

City Limits

Town of
Manitowoc Rapids

City of
Manitowoc

B-3 Existing Official Street

Existing Official Street
































	Staff Report pc26-2015.pdf
	Granicus Item #15-881
	Report to the


